

MidAmerican Energy Company 666 Grand Avenue P.O. Box 657 Des Moines, IA 50306-0657 (515) 587-1818 Telephone (515) 242-4398 Fax Jeffrey.Cook@midamerican.com

Jeffrey Cook, Attorney

August 23, 2023

Via eTariff

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 1st Street NE Washington, DC 20426

> Re: Local Balancing Authority Agreement Between Interstate Power and Light Company as the Alliant West Local Balancing Authority and Chickasaw Wind Energy Center LLC

Dear Secretary Bose:

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act¹ and Part 35.13 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("FERC" or "Commission") rules and regulations,² MidAmerican Energy Company ("MidAmerican" or "MEC") respectfully submits a Certificate of Concurrence and a concurrence tariff record for MidAmerican's (MEC Transmission) eTariff database to reflect its incorporation by reference of the Remote Local Balancing Authority Generator Interchange Agreement ("RLBAA") Between Interstate Power and Light Company ("IPL") and Chickasaw Wind Energy Center LLC ("Chickasaw"), MEC's predecessor in interest, filed by IPL on July 7, 2023 in Docket No. ER23-2352.

I. Description of Filing

On July 7, 2023, Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc., on behalf of IPL filed in the above-referenced docket the RLBAA between IPL and Chickasaw.³ IPL requested the RLBAA become effective September 6, 2023.⁴

Paragraph 7 of the RLBAA contemplates the assignment of Chickasaw's interest in the RLBAA to MidAmerican. Because the RLBAA anticipated assignment to MidAmerican, no changes to the RLBAA are necessary for Commission approval. MidAmerican is submitting a concurrence tariff record to incorporate the agreement into MidAmerican's eTariff database and a Certificate of Concurrence with respect to the rate schedule.

² 18 C.F.R. Part 35.13.

¹ 16 U.S.C. § 824d.

³ *Interstate Power and Light Company*, Docket No. ER23-2352-00, Remote Local Balancing Authority Agreement Filing (July 7, 2023).

II. Section 35.13 filing requirements

MidAmerican provides the following information pursuant to Section 35.13 of the Commission's regulations. Most of the information required by Section 35.13 was submitted by IPL in its Transmittal Letter in Docket No. ER23-2352. To the extent necessary, MidAmerican respectfully asks the Commission to waive the requirements to provide any additional information beyond that submitted below.

Documents submitted with filing

The following documents are submitted with this filing:

- a. Letter of transmittal;
- b. Tariff Record;
- c. Certificate of Concurrence with IPL's July 7 filing, in the form found at Section 131.52 of the Commission's regulations

Effective Date

MidAmerican asks that the tariff record become effective on September 6, 2023, the same date requested in the RLBAA. To the extent necessary, MidAmerican requests waiver of the notice provisions at Section 35.3 of the Commission's regulations

Names and addresses on whom the filing has been served

A copy of this filing was served upon:

Andrew Cardon Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc. Suite 100 4902 N. Biltmore Lane Madison, Wisconsin 53718

Parties listed in the cc line below have also received copies of this filing.

Brief description of service

Please see Section I of this transmittal letter.

Requisite Agreements

All the necessary agreements have been obtained.

III. **Communications**

MidAmerican designates the following persons to receive service and communications on its behalf regarding this proceeding:

Jeffrey J. Cook Attorney MidAmerican Energy Company 666 Grand Avenue P.O. Box 657 Des Moines, IA 50306-0657 515-587-1818 jeffrey.cook@midamerican.com

IV. Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, MidAmerican respectfully asks the Commission to accept this rate schedule effective as of September 6, 2023, and to grant any necessary waivers of its regulations.

Questions regarding this filing should be directed to the undersigned attorney.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jeffrey Cook Jeffrey Cook Attorney

Illinois Commerce Commission cc: Iowa Office of Consumer Advocate Iowa Utilities Board

Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

Attachments

CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

This is to certify that MidAmerican Energy Company ("MidAmerican") assents to and concurs in the rate schedule described below, which Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc. filed on behalf of Interstate Power and Light Company, and hereby files this certificate of concurrence in lieu of the filing of the specified tariff:

Designated Filing Company: Interstate Power and Light Company

Designated Filing Company Tariff Title: Interstate Power and Light Company (IPL)

Agreements

Designated Filing Company Tariff Program: Federal Power Act Electric (Traditional Cost

of Service and Market Based Rate) Public

Utilities

Designated Filing Company Tariff Record Adopted by Reference:

Tariff Record Content Description: Chickasaw Wind RLBAA

Tariff Record Title: Chickasaw Wind RLBAA

Limitations to the incorporation by reference: None; all versions of tariff record

By: /s/ Jeffrey J. Cook

Jeffrey J. Cook

Attorney

MidAmerican Energy Company

666 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 657

Des Moines, IA 50306-0657

Dated this 23rd day of August, 2023.